

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/30/2019 2:30 PM

NO. 52521-6-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 18-8-00063-08

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

**P.H.**,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

RYAN JURVAKAINEN  
Prosecuting Attorney  
MEGHAN DUNLAP/WSBA #52619  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. TAKEN IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THERE     WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE COURT TO CONCLUDE     THAT P.H. MADE A TRUE THREAT. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. BECAUSE P.H. MADE A TRUE THREAT, HIS CONVICTION DID NOT     VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....     .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984).....	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	7
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1215 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	7
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 84 Wn. App. 5, 924 P.2d 397 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 156 Wn.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	6, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	7

<i>U.S. v. Watts</i> , 394 U.S. 707, 89 S. Ct. 1399, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1969) .....	18
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003) .....	15

**Statutes**

RCW 9.61.160 .....	4, 8, 10, 12, 15, 19
RCW 9.61.160(1).....	8
RCW 9A.04.110.....	8
RCW 9A.04.110(28)(a)(b).....	8

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	13
